User guide Please read the sections “Important notice” and “Warnings” at the end of this document  V 1.2
www.infineon.com  2025-04-24
UG090038
CoolGaN™ bidirectional switch 650 V G5 demo
board user guide
DEMO_AC_ZVS_HVBDS
About this document
Scope and purpose

CAG2A4,
CAG2A5,
CAG2B1,
CAG2B2,
CAG2B4,
CAG2B5,
CG1A_3,
CG1A_9,
CG1B_3,
CG1B_9,
CG2A_3,
CG2A_9,
CG2B_3,
CG2B_9,
CLE5V, CLE9V
1 uF Murata GCM188R71E105KA64D ceramic caps
6 C_A2, C_B2,
CAG1A3,
CAG1B3,
CAG2A3,
CAG2B3
10 uF Murata GRM32DR71E106KA12L ceramic caps
13 C_A3i, C_A3o,
C_A4i, C_A4o,
C_AND1,
C_G1, C_G2A,
100 nF Murata GCM188R71E104KA57D ceramic caps
User guide 17 V 1.2
  2025-04-24
CoolGaN™ bidirectional switch 650 V G5 demo board user guide
DEMO_AC_ZVS_HVBDS
AC-ZVS BDS board
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
C_G2B,
C_OR1,
C_OR2, C_P1,
CG1A_I,
CG1B_I
2 C_AF, C_BF 1 nF Murata GCM188R71H102KA37J ceramic caps
2 C_G30, C_Pos 1 uF Murata C1206X105J5RACTU ceramic caps
1 CF 470 nF TDK
Corporation
B32914A5474M000 Film Caps
4 CG1A_ON,
CG1B_ON,
CG2A_ON,
CG2B_ON
4.7 nF Murata GCM188R71H472KA37J ceramic caps
2 Cin1, Cin2 1 nF TDK
Corporation
B32021A3102K000 Film Caps
4 Cin_1, Cin_2,

2 Q1, Q3 IPN70R1K5CE Infineon
Technologies
IPN70R1K5CE 700V CoolMOS
4 Q2, Q4, Q5,
Q7
MMBT4401LT1G ON
Semiconductor
MMBT4401LT1G 40V BJT
2 QS1, QS2 650 V, 70 mOhm
Max.
Infineon
Technologies
IGLT65R055B2 BDS
6 R1, R2, R3,
R5, R6, R7
330k Vishay CRCW1206330KFK Resistors
8 R4_, R8_,
R_G30,
R_POS,
RAG1A3,
RAG1B3,
RAG2A3,
RAG2B3
1k Vishay CRCW06031K00FK Resistors
2 R_A1, R_B1 3.3k Vishay CRCW06033K30FK Resistors
2 R_A2, R_B2 27k Vishay CRCW060327K0FK Resistors
4 RAG1A1,
RAG1B1,
RAG2A1,
RAG2B1
10R Vishay CRCW060310R0FKEA Resistors
4 RAG1A2,
RAG1B2,
RAG2A2,
RAG2B2
10k Vishay CRCW060310K0FKEA Resistors
2 RB1, RB2 49.9R Vishay CRCW060349R9FK Resistors
8 RG1A_OF,
RG1A_ON,
RG1B_OF,
RG1B_ON,
RG2A_OF,
RG2A_ON,
5.1R Vishay CRCW06035R10FK Resistors
User guide 19 V 1.2
  2025-04-24
CoolGaN™ bidirectional switch 650 V G5 demo board user guide
DEMO_AC_ZVS_HVBDS
AC-ZVS BDS board
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
RG2B_OF,
RG2B_ON
4 RG1A_SS,
RG1B_SS,
RG2A_SS,
RG2B_SS
953R Vishay CRCW0603953RFK Resistors
1 RLE1 562R Vishay CRCW0603562RFK Resistors
5 RLE3, RLE5,
RLE7, RLE9,
RLE9V
3.57k Vishay CRCW06033K57FK Resistors
4 RLE4, RLE6,
RLE8, RLE10
549R Vishay CRCW0603549RFK Resistors
1 RLE5V 1.54k Vishay CRCW06031K54FK Resistors
User guide 20 V 1.2
  2025-04-24
CoolGaN™ bidirectional switch 650 V G5 demo board user guide
DEMO_AC_ZVS_HVBDS